RIMAR

VALVES

19:Omm
== 75in.—
max
|
DUAL CONTROL
47.5mm
-875in. HEPTODE
max
|
|
[0
GENERAL
This valve is a dual control heptode intended for use in television receivers.
Heater Voltage Vi 6-3
Heater Current Ih 0-3
RATINGS
Maximum Anode Dissipation Pilmax)
Maximum Screen Grids Dissipation Pg2 i gh(max)
Maximum Anode Voltage a(max)
Maximum Anode Supply Voltage Va(b)max

Maximum Screen Grids Voltage
Maximum Screen Grids Supply Voltage
Maximum Cathode Current

k(max)

Maximum Control Grid to Cathode

Resistance

Maximum Grid 3 to Cathode Resistance

For ng +gh S 30V

Maximum Heater to Cathode Voltage,

Cathode Positive
Cathode Negative

Rg1 -k(max)
Rg3-k(max)

vh-k(max)

\%
A

Vg2 i gh(max)
Vg2«¢ gh(b)max

Base B7G

INTER-ELECTRODE CAPACITANCES

Anode to Grid 1

Ca-g1
Anode to Grid 3 Ca-g3
Grid 1 Input Cin(g1)
Grid 3 Input Cin(g3)
Output Cout
Grid 1 to Grid 3 Cg1-g3
CHARACTERISTICS

Anode Voltage Va 10
Screen Grids Voltage Vg2 g4 30
Control Grid Voltage Vet 0
Grid 3 Voltage Vg3 0
Anode Current I 2-0
Screen Grids Current lg2.+ g4 3:5
Mutual Conductance (Control Grid to

Anode) 8m(gl-a) —
Mutual Conductance (Grid 3 to Anode) 8m(gda) —
Valve Anode Resistance (8va/di,) ra —
Control Grid Voltage (I,=50pA) Vet —
Grid 3 Voltage (I,=50uA) Vg3 —

10 W
10 W
300 \Y
550 \"
100 \"
300 \%
14 mA
470 kQ
22 MQ
50 MQ
200 Vv
100 \%
<0-07 pF
<0-36 pF
55 pF
70 pF
7'5 pF
<0-22 pF
100 \Y
30 \'%
-1-0 \%
0 \"
075 mA
11 mA
1-2mA/V
— mA/V
900 kQ
—2-5 \
—_ \"
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